of interest for local officers and employees pursuant to RSA 31:39-a. 
(Majority vote required.)  (Recommended by the Select Board by a vote of 3-0) 

TOWN OPERATING BUDGET 

ARTICLE 8 .  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of three million one 
hundred fifty five thousand five hundred seventy three dollars ($3,155,573) which represents the 
operating budget as recommended by the Budget Committee.   
Said sum does not include appropriations contained in any other warrant articles. 
(Majority vote required.)  (Recommended by the Select Board by a vote of 3-0) (Recommended by the

[...]

(Recommended by the Select Board by a vote of 3-0.) (Recommended by the 
Budget Committee by a vote of  ) (Majority vote required.) (To be raised by taxation.) 

EXTERIOR PAINTING OF THE LYME CENTER ACADEMY BUILDING 
ARTICLE 10. To see if the Town will vote to raise and approporiate the sum of thirty five thousand 
($35,000) for the purpose of painting the exterier of the Lyme Center Academy Building.  
This appropriation is not included in the total town operating budget warrant article as approved by 
the Budget Committee. (Majority vote required.) (Recommended by the Select Board by a vote of 3-
0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee by a vote of.) (To be raised by taxation.) 

TO CAPITAL RESERVE FUNDS AND TRUST FUNDS 
ARTICLE 11.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate six hundred seventy-five thousand 
dollars ($675,000) to be added to the following Capital Reserve and Expendable Trust Funds previously 
established for the purposes for which they were created. 

Capital Reserve Funds: 

Bridge Capital Reserve Fund $50,000 
Vehicle Capital Reserve Fund $310,000 
Heavy Equipment Capital Reserve Fund $100,000

[...]

Select Board by a vote of 3-0.) (Recommended by the Budget Committee by a vote of .) (No amount to 
be raised by taxation.) 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE BLOCK GRANT APPROPRIATION 

ARTICLE 13. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of ninety-nine thousand 
dollars ($99,000) for the purpose of maintenance, construction and reconstruction of Class IV & V 
highways with $99,000 anticipated to come from the State of New Hampshire Block Grant. Said sum 
does not include appropriations contained in any other warrant articles.

[...]

(Recommended by the Select Board by a vote of 3-0.) (Recommended by the Budget Committee by a 
vote of .) (No amount to be raised by taxation.) 

WITHDRAWAL FROM THE PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY CAPITAL RESERVE FUND 
ARTICLE 14.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of eighty one thousand 
seven hundred seventeen dollars ($81,717) for the annual payment on the Fire Station, the purchase of 

which was authorized in 2020; and further to authorize the withdrawal of this amount from the Public 
Works Facility Capital Reserve Fund.  
This appropriation is not included in the total town operating budget warrant article as approved by the

[...]

(Majority vote required.) (Recommended by the Select Board by a vote of 
3-0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee by a vote of ) (No amount to be raised by taxation.) 

INDEPENDENCE DAY CELEBRATION SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
ARTICLE 18.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of six thousand seven 
hundred forty seven dollars ($6,747.00) to sponsor an Independence Day celebration, including but not 
limited to a parade, picnic, music and family fun and to fund this appropriation by authorizing 
withdrawal of that sum from the Independence Day Celebration Special Revenue Fund established for

[...]

(Majority vote required.) (Recommended 
by the Select Board by a vote of 3-0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee by a vote of .) (No 
amount to be raised by taxation.) 

MILFOIL TREATMENT FOR POST POND 
ARTICLE 19.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of  forty six thousand  six 
hundred and twenty dollars ($46,620.00) for milfoil treatment of Post Pond, with twenty three thousand 
three hundred and ten dollars ($23,310.00) to be funded through a grant from the New Hampshire 
Department of Environmental Services; fourteen thousand and eighteen dollars ($14,018.00) to come 

from the Unassigned Fund Balance and nine thousand two hundred and ninety two dollars ($9,292.00) 
to be funded by the withdrawal of this amount from the Conservation Fund. This will be a non-lapsing 
appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and will not lapse until the milfoil problem is resolved or by December 
31, 2027, whichever is sooner.  
This appropriation is not included in the total town operating budget warrant article as approved by the